

Nos. 04-104, 04-105

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

United States of America,
Petitioner,

v.

Freddie J. Booker,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

United States of America,
Petitioner,

v.

Ducan Fanfan,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE UNITED STATES SENTENCING COMMISSION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER, UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA

James K. Robinson*
Adam S. Lurie
Cadwalader, Wickersham & Taft LLP
1201 F Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 862-2200

*Counsel of Record

Charles R. Tetzlaff
General Counsel
Pamela O. Barron
Deputy General Counsel
Kathleen C. Grilli
Assistant General Counsel
United States Sentencing Commission
One Columbus Circle, N.E.
Suite 2-500, South Lobby
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 502-4500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT	1
A. Historical Inequities In Sentencing Prompted Passage Of The Act Establishing The Federal Sentencing Guidelines.....	2
B. The Act And The Guidelines Sought To Channel Courts' Traditional Discretion To Impose Sentences Within The Prescribed Statutory Maximum	3
(i) Congress Placed The Commission Within The Judicial Branch So That The Judiciary Would Retain Its Traditional Sentencing Function.....	4
(ii) The Act Directed The Commission To Establish Guidelines Consistent With The Maximum Sentences Fixed By Law	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	11

I.	CRITICAL DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE NATURE OF THE GUIDELINES AND THE WASHINGTON STATUTORY SCHEME DEMONSTRATE THAT THE IMPOSITION OF A GUIDELINE SENTENCE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SIXTH AMENDMENT	11
A.	The Guidelines Assign Weights To Traditional Sentencing Factors Within Statutory Constraints	12
B.	The Guidelines Cabin Judicial Discretion Within Statutory Limitations	15
C.	The Washington State Legislature Devised And Maintained The Sentencing System At Issue In <i>Blakely</i>	16
II.	THE STATUTORY PENALTY SET BY CONGRESS FOR A FEDERAL CRIME, AND NOT THE SENTENCING GUIDELINE RANGE, ESTABLISHES THE PRESCRIBED STATUTORY MAXIMUM FOR SIXTH AMENDMENT PURPOSES	19
A.	The Guidelines Do Not Establish The Statutory Maximum Penalty For Any Criminal Offense	19
B.	The Court Has Recognized That The Guidelines Do Not Establish The “Statutory Maximum” For Any Criminal Offense	21

C.	Considerable Precedent Supports The View That Factfinding Under The Guidelines Does Not Violate The Sixth Amendment Because The Guidelines Do Not Set Statutory Maxima	25
III.	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	11, 19, 27, 28
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004)	2, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 28
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991)	9
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	24
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 511 (1998)	26, 27
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	27, 28
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	28
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	28
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	1, 6, 9, 21, 22
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996)	23, 24
<i>State v. Ammons</i> , 713 P.2d 719 (Wash. 1986)	16
<i>State v. Freitag</i> , 896 P.2d 1254 (Wash. 1995)	16
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	22
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 375 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>United States v. Donelson</i> , 695 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	26

<i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993).....	26
<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , 4378 U.S. 41 (1978).....	3
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Melendez</i> , 518 U.S. 120 (1996)	25
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997).....	26
<i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995)	26

Constitution, Statutes and Rules:

U.S. Const. amend. V	27, 28
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1, 10, 11, 19, 25, 27, 28
5 U.S.C. § 553	22
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	20
18 U.S.C. § 1003.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1028.....	21
18 U.S.C. § 1029.....	21
18 U.S.C. § 1344.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	4, 5, 21, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3624.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3661.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	4

21 U.S.C. § 841	26
21 U.S.C. § 846	26
28 U.S.C. § 991	1, 4, 5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 994	1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 15, 20, 24
28 U.S.C. § 995	4
28 U.S.C. § 2074	10
<i>Identity Theft and Assumption Deterrence Act of 1998, Pub. L. 105-318, § 4, 112 Stat. 3009 (1998)</i>	21
<i>Protect Act, Pub. L. 108-21, 117 Stat. 650 (2003)</i>	5
<i>Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (2002)</i>	20
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.94A.120 (West 2003)	18
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.94A.320 (West 2003)	18
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.94A.505 (West 2003)	17
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.94A.510 (West 2003)	17
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.94A.515 (West 2003)	17
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.94A.520 (West 2003)	17
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.94A.530 (West 2003)	17, 18
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.94A.535 (West 2003)	17
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.94A.850 (West 2003)	12, 16

<i>Wireless Telephone Protection Act</i> , Pub. L. 105-172, § 2(e), 112 Stat. 55 (1998)	21
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11.....	22, 23
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Guidelines</i> <i>Manual</i> , § 1A1.1 (2003).....	12, 14, 15
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Guidelines</i> <i>Manual</i> , § 2B1.1 (2003).....	16
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Guidelines</i> <i>Manual</i> , § 3C1.1 (2003).....	26
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Guidelines</i> <i>Manual</i> , Ch. 4 (2003).....	7
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Guidelines</i> <i>Manual</i> , § 4B1.2 (2003).....	22
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Guidelines</i> <i>Manual</i> , § 5C1.2 (2003).....	21
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Guidelines</i> <i>Manual</i> , § 5G1.1 (2003).....	15
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Guidelines</i> <i>Manual</i> , § 5K1.1 (2003).....	25
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Guidelines</i> <i>Manual</i> , App. A (1987).....	13
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Guidelines</i> <i>Manual</i> , App. A (2003).....	13

United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Guidelines Manual</i> , App. C (1995)	24
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Guidelines Manual</i> , App. C (2003)	10, 20
 <i>Other Authorities:</i>	
H.R. Rep. No. 98–1017 (1984)	2
S. Rep. 98–225 (1984)	3, 4, 6, 7, 20
S. Rep. No. 97–307 (1981).....	2
<i>Edwards Brief for Petitioners</i> , 1997 WL 793079 (Dec. 17, 1997).....	27
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>2002 Annual Report</i>	9
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Fifteen Years of Guideline Sentencing</i> (forthcoming Fall, 2004).....	9
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Preliminary Report to the Congress: Statutory Penalties Project Description and Compilations of Federal Criminal Offenses</i> (1989)	13
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Supplementary Report on Initial Sentencing Guidelines and Policy Statements</i> (1987)	13, 14
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Report to the Congress: Statutory Penalty Review Project</i> (1991)	13

United States Sentencing Commission, <i>The Federal Sentencing Guidelines: A Report on the Operation of the Guidelines System and Short-Term Impacts on Disparity in Sentencing, Use of Incarceration, and Prosecutorial Discretion and Plea Bargaining, Vol. I (December 1991)</i>	2, 3
David Boerner & Roxanne Lieb, <i>Sentencing Reform in the Other Washington</i> , 28 <i>Crime and Justice</i> 71, 88 (M. Tonry, ed. 2001)	17
David Boerner, <i>The Role of the Legislature in Guideline Sentencing in the Other Washington</i> , 28 <i>Wake Forest L. Rev.</i> 381 (1993).....	12, 16, 17
Stephen Breyer, <i>The Federal Sentencing Guidelines and the Key Compromises Upon Which They Rest</i> , 17 <i>Hofstra L. Rev.</i> 1, 8 (1988)	9
William W. Wilkins, Jr. & John R. Steer, <i>The Role of Sentencing Guidelines Amendments in Reducing Unwarranted Sentencing Disparity</i> , 50 <i>Wash. & Lee L. Rev.</i> 63, 65 (1993)	9
